Richland

CITY OF RICHLAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION

STAFF REPORT TO THE HEARING EXAMINER

GENERAL INFORMATION:

PROPOSAL NAME:

LOCATION:

APPLICANT:

PROPERTY

OWNER:

FILENO.:

DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT TYPE:

HEARING DATE:

REPORT BY:

RECOMMENDED
ACTION:

1312 Lee Boulevard - Special Use Permit

1312 Lee Boulevard

Shane O’Neill of Clover Planning & Zoning, on behalf of Greg Markel,
property owner

Lee Commercial LLC

PLN-T2-2025-00015

Request to construct an approximate 600 square foot drive through
café in the Commercial Business District (CBD) zone.

Type Il Zoning Special Use Permit
July 14, 2025

Ryan Nelson, Planner

Approval subject to conditions of approval.
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Figure 1 - Vicinity Map
PROJECT DATA

Site Area (approximate):

Parcel Size (approximate):
Building Footprint (approximate):
Patio Area (approximate):
Parking Stalls (approximate):

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

PLN-T2-2025-00015 Staff Report
July 14, 2025

6,500 square feet (includes queueing lane)

35,320 square feet (0.81 acres)

612 square feet

358 square feet

44 parking stalls for entire parcel (after construction)
50 parking stalls for entire parcel (before construction)

Shane O’ Neill, Clover Planning and Zoning has filed a special use permit application on behalf of
Greg Markel, to seek land use approval to construct an approximately 600 square foot drive-
through and walk-up café, including a vehicle queuing lane to accommodate an average of eight (8)
passenger vehicles at the corner of Lee Boulevard and Goethals Drive. The proposed location is a
highly traversed intersection within the City of Richland.
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REASON FOR REQUEST AND REVIEW AUTHORITY

Richland Municipal Code (RMC) Chapter 23.46.025 states: “The hearing examiner shall conduct
the review of special use permit applications for the following uses:”, including “Automobile repair
minor, automobile repair specialty shop, automobile service station, auto parts sales, car wash -
automatic or self-service, vehicle leasing/renting, vehicle sales and restaurant/drive-through in the
CBD - central business district.” Other direction to the Hearing Examiner continues:

19.25.100 General criteria for examiner decisions.
A. Each decision of the hearing examiner shall be in writing and shall include findings and
conclusions, based on the record, to support the decision.

B. The hearing examiner’s findings and conclusions shall indicate the manner in which the
decision is intended to carry out and implement applicable state laws and regulations, as
well as the regulations, policies, objectives and goals of the city’s comprehensive plan,
zoning code, subdivision code, and other laws, policies and objectives of the city.

19.60.095 Required findings.

No development application for a Type Il or Type Il permit shall be approved by the City of Richland
unless the decision to approve the permit application is supported by the following findings and
conclusions:

A. The development application is consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan and
meets the requirements and intent of the Richland Municipal Code.

B. Impacts of the development have been appropriately identified and mitigated under
Chapter 22.09 RMC.

C. The development application is beneficial to the public health, safety and welfare and is in
the public interest.

D. The development does not lower the level of service of transportation facilities below the
level of service D, as identified in the comprehensive plan; provided, that if a development
application is projected to decrease the level of service lower than level of service D, the
development may still be approved if improvements or strategies to raise the level of
service above the minimum level of service are made concurrent with development. For the
purposes of this section, “concurrent with development” means that required
improvements or strategies are in place at the time of occupancy of the project, or a
financial commitment is in place to complete the required improvements within six years of
approval of the development.

E. Any conditions attached to a project approval are as a direct result of the impacts of the

development proposal and are reasonably needed to mitigate the impacts of the
development proposal.

23.46.040 Hearings — Findings — Conditions.
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The hearing body shall conduct an open record public hearing on an application for special use
permit as required by RMC Title 19 for a Type Ill permit application.

A. Anyperson may appear at the public hearing in person, or by agent or attorney.

B. The hearing body shall make a finding that it is empowered under the section of this code
described in the application to consider the application for the special use permit.

C. The hearing body shall approve, approve with conditions or deny an application for a
special use permit based on findings of fact with respect to the following criteria:

1.

2.

The size and dimensions of the site provide adequate area for the proposed use;

The physical conditions of the site, including size, shape, topography, and drainage, are
suitable for the proposed development;

All required public facilities necessary to serve the project have adequate capacity to
serve the proposed project;

The applicable requirements of this zoning regulation (RMC Title 23), the city
comprehensive plan, the city sensitive area regulations (RMC Title 20), the city
shoreline management regulations (RMC Title 26) and the city sign regulations (RMC
Title 27) have been met; and

Identified impacts on adjacent properties, surrounding uses and public facilities have
been adequately mitigated.

D. The hearing body may impose conditions on the approval of a special use permit in addition
to or above and beyond those required elsewhere in this title, which are found necessary to
ensure the use is compatible with the public interest. These conditions may include, but
are not limited to, the following;:

1.

2.

Limiting the hours, days, place and/or manner of operation;

Requiring design features which minimize environmental impacts such as noise,
vibration, air pollution, glare, odor and/or dust;

Requiring additional setback areas, lot area and/or lot depth or width;

Limiting the building height, size or lot coverage, and/or location on the site;
Designating the size, number, location and/or design or vehicle access points;
Requiring street right-of-way dedication and/or street improvement;

Requiring additional landscaping, berms and/or screening of the proposed use and/or
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its parking or loading areas and designating the required size, height, type and/or
location of fencing and landscaping materials;

8. Limiting the number, size, location, height and/or lighting of signs.

E. Violation of any conditions, requirements, and safeguards, when made a part of the terms
under which the special use permitis granted, shall be deemed a violation of this code and
punishable under RMC 23.70.270.

F. The hearing body may prescribe a time limit within which the action for which the special
use permitis required shall be begun and/or completed. Failure to begin and/or complete
such action within the time limit set shall void the special use permit. The time limits may
be extended by the hearing body for good cause shown. In the event that no specific time
limit to begin or complete a special use permit is identified, then the special use permit
shall remain valid for a period of two years from the date that the permit was issued. The
hearing body may authorize issuance of a special use permit for a specified probationary
period of time, at the termination of which the applicant must resubmit a new application in
accordance with the provisions of RMC 23.46.020.

23.42.047 Businesses with drive-through window service.

When permitted in a use district as a special use, restaurants with drive-through window service
shall be designed and operated substantially in compliance with the following requirements and
conditions in addition to those set forth in Chapter 23.22 RMC:

1. Vehicular Access and Circulation.

a. Design plans shall provide for the safe and efficient movement of vehicles entering,
using and exiting the site;

b. Theinternal circulation on the site shall provide for pedestrian access from parking
lots to the lobby entrance(s) without traversing the vehicular stacking lane(s) for the
drive-through window service;

2. Thedrive-through window service vehicular stacking lane(s) shall be of sufficient length to
provide for anticipated average monthly peak volumes, and in any case shall meet the
minimum requirements set forth in RMC 23.54.020.

3. The design, signage, and operational characteristics of the establishment shall prevent or
discourage vehicles from waiting for service on public sidewalks or streets.

4. No communication systems shall exceed a measurement of 55 decibels at any residential
property line adjoining the site.

5. Businesses with drive-through window service are not permitted within the parkway
district.
23.54.020 Off-Street Parking and Landscaping — Standards and requirements.
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The minimum required parking spaces for the respective uses shall be as follows:
E. Restaurant and Tavern Uses Number of Parking Stalls Required
1. | Seated Customers 1 space per 100 square feet of GFA
2. | Take out service 1 space per 100 square feet of GFA
3. | Drive-in only 1 space per 50 square feet of GFA
4. | Drive-in as fixed type facility 1 space per 100 square feet of GFA
5. | Drive-through 5 spaces per window with a minimum of 8
spaces.

*GFA = Gross Floor Area

SITE DESCRIPTION & ADJACENT LAND USES

The site of the proposal is located at the northwest corner of the Lee Boulevard and Goethals Drive
intersection and can be generally described as flat terrain. The subject property is approximately the
shape of a rectangle. The site of the proposed coffee shop is in a developed area that is an existing
asphalt parking lot. There are two existing restaurants on the subject parcel and a former grocery
store on an adjacent parcel.

All adjacent land uses are various businesses (i.e. restaurants, medical outpatient facility,
automobile repair, maintenance shop, gas station, and a retail store) and are generally designated
Commercial. There are access points along Lee Boulevard (to the north) and along Goethals Drive
(to the west) which connect to the project site. There are no residentially zoned properties within or
near the subject site. The nearest residentially zoned property is approximately 500 linear feet to the
south.

Lee Boulevard is an east-west three-lane road with a bi-directional center lane which has on-street
parking and bike lanes and bump-outs at the Goethals Drive intersection and has been designated
as a Major Collector by the City. Goethals Drive is a north-south two-lane bi-directional road with on-
street parking and bike lanes between Lee Boulevard and Swift Boulevard and has been designated
as a Local Road by the City.

The parcel and abutting parcel are entirely flat and are not within any critical areas or shoreline
management jurisdiction. The subject site can be accessed from Lee Boulevard, Goethals Drive, or
Stevens Drive (via the adjacent commercial lot).

CURRENT LAND USE DESIGNATION AND USES

North: Central Business District (CBD); Tavern and Private Club

East: Central Business District (CBD; Medical Clinic for Outpatients

South: Commercial (COM); Auto Repair Shop, Restaurants, and Massage Parlor
West: Central Business District (CBD); Former Grocery Store and RSD Facility
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
As illustrated in Figure 2 (above), the City of Richland’s Comprehensive Plan designates the project
site as Central Business District (CBD).

Applicable Goals & Policies
Provided below is a set of Comprehensive Plan goals & policies which are particularly applicable to
the subject proposal.

Community - Goal 7
Develop a vibrant Central Business District planned on a high density land use.

Economic Development Element - Goal 1
Build the diversity, resiliency, and equity of the City’s economy to ensure opportunities for growth
and shared prosperity.
- Policy 1: Support the growth of a balanced mix of companies in the following sectors: high
technology, professional service, personal service, retail trade, agricultural processing,
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energy industries, manufacturing, and tourism.

Economic Development Element - Goal 3
Support businesses of all sizes.
- Policy 1: Ensure that small and medium businesses receive similar advantages as large
businesses in the terms of assistance from the City and other agencies.

Economic Development Element - Goal 6
Encourage vibrant mixed-use areas in Tri-Cities as destinations to live, work, and visit.
- Policy 4: Facilitate retail development and encourage infill in the Central Business District,
Uptown, and nearby commercial areas.

Land Use Element - Goal 1
Plan for the growth within the urban growth area and promote compatible land use.
- Policy 1: Revitalize areas that are already within the City, especially areas within the Central
Business District, such as the Parkway and Uptown, and the Island View areas.

- Policy 2: Facilitate planned growth and infill developments within the City.

Land Use Element - Goal 2
Establish land uses that are sustainable and create a livable and vibrant community.
- Policy 3: Ensure that the intent of the land use and districts are maintained.

Land Use Element - Goal 4
Promote commercial and industrial growth that supports the City’s economic development goals.
- Policy 1: Accommodate a variety of commercial land uses including retail and wholesale
sales and services, and research and professional services.

Land Use Element - Goal 6
Develop an attractive and vibrant Central Business District that displays the unique character of
Richland.
- Policy 1: Revitalize declining commercial areas by promoting clean, safe, and pedestrian-
and bicycle-friendly environments.

- Policy 3: Encourage infill development and redevelopment in the Central Business District.

Urban Design Element - Goal 1
Create a physically attractive and culturally vibrant, pedestrian- and bicycle-friendly environment in
the City.

- Policy 2: Encourage redevelopment and upgrade of suitable commercial areas.

Urban Design Element - Goal 2
Revitalize commercial areas, such as areas in the Central Business District including the Uptown
retail area and the Island View area.
- Policy 1: Enhance the appearance, image, and design character of the Central Business
District.



PLN-T2-2025-00015 Staff Report
July 14, 2025
Page 9

CURRENT ZONING

The subject site is zoned CBD, Central Business District. Surrounding parcels are zoned as follows:

North:
East:
South:
West:

Central Business District (CBD)
Central Business District (CBD)
Central Business District (CBD)
Central Business District (CBD)

According to RMC Chapter 23.22.010(F):

“The central business district (CBD) is a special mixed use zoning classification designed to
encourage the transformation of the central business district from principally a strip
commercial auto-oriented neighborhood to a more compact development pattern. The
central business district is envisioned to become a center for housing, employment,
shopping, recreation, professional service and culture. The uses and development pattern
will be integrated and complementary to create a lively and self-supporting district. Medium
rise buildings will be anchored by pedestrian-oriented storefronts on the ground floor with
other uses including housing on upper floors. Projects will be well designed and include
quality building materials. Appropriate private development will be encouraged via public
investments in the streetscape and through reduction in off-street parking standards. Uses
shall generally be conducted completely within an enclosed building, except that outdoor
seating for cafes, restaurants, and similar uses and outdoor product display is encouraged.
Buildings shall be oriented to the fronting street or accessway, to promote a sense of
enclosure and continuity along the street or accessway. This zoning classification is
intended for those portions of the city that are designated as central business district, as well
as some properties designated as commercial and waterfront, under the Richland
comprehensive plan. The central business district zone contains overlay districts titled
medical, parkway, and uptown. The overlay districts implement varying site development
requirements.”
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COMMERCIAL BUSINESS DISTRICT (CBD) DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS
The following standards apply in the CBD per RMC 23.22.040:

Minimum Lot Area Requirement None
Maximum Density — Multifamily Dwelling (units : square feet) None
Minimum Lot Width — One-Family Attached Dwellings None

CBD, Parkway, Uptown

Minimum Front Yard Setback Districts: 0 feet

Minimum Side Yard Setback 0 feet®®
Minimum Rear Yard Setback 0 feet®®
Maximum Building Height '4'® CBD: 110 feet

Minimum Dwelling Unit Size (in square feet, excluding porches,

decks, balconies and basements) e
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6. Inany commercial limited business (C-LB), central business (CBD) or in any commercial winery (CW) zoning
district that directly abuts a single-family zoning district, the following buffer, setback and building height
regulations shall apply to all structures:

a. Within the commercial limited business (C-LB), the central business district (CBD) and the
commercial winery (CW) districts, buildings shall maintain at least a 35-foot setback from any property
that is zoned for single-family residential use. Single-family residential zones include R-1-12 - single-
family residential 12,000, R-1-10 - single-family residential 10,000, R-2 — medium-density residential,
R-2S - medium-density residential small lot, or any residential planned unit development that is
comprised of single-family detached dwellings.

b. Buildings that are within 50 feet of any property that is zoned for single-family residential use in
commercial limited business (C-LB) and the commercial winery (CW) districts and buildings that are
within 50 feet of any property that is zoned for and currently developed with a single-family residential
use in the central business district (CBD) (as defined in footnote (6)(a)) shall not exceed 30 feet in
height. Beyond the area 50 feet from any property that is zoned for single-family residential use,
building height may be increased at the rate of one foot in building height for each additional one foot
of setback from property that is zoned for single-family residential use to the maximum building height
allowed in the C-LB, CW and CBD zoning districts, respectively.

c. Asix-foot-high fence that provides a visual screen shall be constructed adjacent to any property line
that adjoins property that is zoned for single-family residential use, or currently zoned for and
developed with a single-family residential use in the CBD district. Additionally, a 10-foot landscape
strip shall be provided adjacent to the fence. This landscape strip may be used to satisfy the
landscaping requirements established for the landscaping of parking facilities as identified in
RMC 23.54.140.

d. Inthe C-LB and CW districts, a 20-foot setback shall be provided for any side yard that adjoins a
street.

8. No minimum required, except parking shall be set back a minimum of five feet to accommodate required
landscape screening as required under RMC 23.54.140.

14. The medical, uptown and parkway districts of the CBD zoning district are established as shown by Plates
23.22.040(1), (2) and (3).

15. The Columbia Point North District of the Waterfront Zoning District is established as shown by Plate
23.22.040(4).

As the proposed project is not located within the Medical, Uptown, Parkway, or Columbia Point
North districts, as described in footnotes 14 and 15, the plates depicting those overlay districts have
not been included in this report.
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UTILITY AVAILABILITY
There are existing sewer, water, irrigation, stormwater, and electrical connections available near

the site with adequate capacity to supply the proposed project.

ege . . N
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Figure 4 - Utility Map

Sewer
There is an existing 54-inch gravity main along Goethals Drive and an existing 8-inch gravity main

along Lee Boulevard.

Water
There are distribution mains in each adjacent City right-of-way for Lee Boulevard (16-inch diameter)

and Goethals Drive (8-inch diameter).

Irrigation
There is a 1-inch irrigation line along Lee Boulevard. The irrigation line is operated by the City of

Richland Parks and Public Facilities Department.

Stormwater
There is a 15-inch stormwater main along Lee Boulevard.
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Power
There are underground power connections available to the site. The nearest junction box is located

approximately 80 feet west of the proposed project.

Other
There is a natural gas line and a fiber line near the subject site. Both utilities are along Stevens
Drive, which is approximately 300 feet to the west.

TRANSPORTATION & ACCESS

N
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Figure 5 - Transportation Map

Access to the site is available along Goethals Drive and Lee Boulevard. However, primary access for
the vehicle queueing lane, as proposed will be from Goethals Drive.

The proposed project is approximately 650 feet south from the Knight Street Transit Center, owned
and operated by Ben Franklin Transit (BFT). The transit center has fixed-route bus connections for
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Routes 1, 2x, 20, 25, 26, 123, 225, and 240x (see www.bft.org for more information). Currently,
Routes 20, 25, 123, and 240x drive by the proposed project site and Routes 20, 25, and 123 have
dedicated bus stops located near the intersection of Goethals Drive (heading north) and Lee

Boulevard (heading west).

Transportation Element - Goal 3
Encourage the use of transportation modes that promote energy conservation, circulation

efficiency, and an active lifestyle.
Policy 1: Support increased use of transit, bicycling, and pedestrian travel.

Policy 4: Encourage new developments to be pedestrian-friendly and compatible
with the public transportation system.

EASEMENTS
There are multiple easements on or near the subject site. See Figure 6 below for locations.
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FIRE SAFETY

The City of Richland Fire Department will provide fire protection services to the subject property and
resulting development. Currently, there are two (2) fire hydrants near the subject site. One (1) fire
hydrant is located along Lee Boulevard and one (1) fire hydrantis located along Goethals Drive. Both
hydrants are located on or near the subject parcel.

SCHOOLS
The project site falls within the boundaries of the Richland School District. The nearest school is
Carmicheal Middle School which is located approximately 2,200 feet to the west of the subject site.

SEPA

The proposal is subject to State environmental review under the State Environmental Policy Act. A
Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) was issued on June 30, 2025, after utilizing the Optional
DNS process, as described in WAC 197-11-355.

CRITICAL AREAS
The subject site does not lie within any existing or recognized Critical Area. Critical Area
requirements are not applicable with this proposal.

SHORELINE MASTER PROGRAM

The subject site lies outside of the jurisdiction of the Shoreline Master Program. This project will have
no effect on shorelines of statewide significance. Shoreline permitting requirements are not
applicable with this proposal.

AGENCY COMMENTS

A variety of public agencies and City departments were given an opportunity to comment on the
proposal. Comments received are included as an exhibit to this report and/or utilized as conditions
of approval. No comments were received from these agencies in opposition of this project.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Property owners of real properties within 300-feet of the project site were directly notified of the
project by way of USPS mailing. As of the date of this report, staff has not received any public
comments regarding this project.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of Hearing Mailed: June 13, 2025
Notice of Hearing Posted: June 16, 2025
Notice of Hearing Published: June 15, 2025
Public Hearing: July 14, 2025

Public hearing notices were distributed through posting of the property, mailing of notice to property
owners within 300 feet of the site and publication in the Tri-City Herald newspaper. Copies of the
notices and affidavits are included in the exhibits. A Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) was
issued by the City on June 30, 2025, after utilizing the Optional DNS process, as described in WAC
197-11-355.



PLN-T2-2025-00015 Staff Report
July 14, 2025
Page 16

ANALYSIS
Based upon the Code language in RMC 23.46.040, discussed previously, Staff offers the following
analysis for section C.

C. The hearing body shall approve, approve with conditions or deny an application for a special use
permit based on findings of fact with respect to the following criteria:

1.

The size and dimensions of the site provide adequate area for the proposed use;

In reference to RMC 23.22.040 and RMC 23.42.047, which contain the standards for
businesses with drive-through window service, the applicant has demonstrated within the
narrative that the subject site provides adequate area for the proposed business.

The physical conditions of the site, including size, shape, topography, and drainage, are
suitable for the proposed development;

There are no known pre-existing physical limitations prohibiting development of the site in
accordance with the current proposed use.

All required public facilities necessary to serve the project have adequate capacity to serve
the proposed project;

All public facilities available for use by the proposed project have adequate capacity for the
proposed project.

The applicable requirements of this zoning regulation (RMC Title 23), the City comprehensive
plan, the City sensitive area regulations (RMC Title 20), the City shoreline management
regulations (RMC Title 26) and the City sign regulations (RMC Title 27) have been met;

The proposed drive-through coffee stand has met the requirements of RMC 23.22.040, RMC
23.42.047, the City’s Comprehensive Plan, Title 20, Title 26, and shall comply with the
requirements under Title 27.

Identified impacts on adjacent properties, surrounding uses and public facilities have been
adequately mitigated.

The subject site is adjacent to other commercial uses; therefore, no negative impacts are
currently anticipated. Additionally, the proposed site plan provides acceptable setbacks
from property lines.

Regarding the language under RMC 19.60.095, Staff offers the following analysis:

A. Thedevelopmentapplicationis consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan and meets the
requirements and intent of the Richland Municipal Code.
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The proposed project appears to meet applicable Code-related requirements, which are
found within RMC 23.22 and RMC 23.42.047.

B. Impacts of the development have been appropriately identified and mitigated under Chapter
22.09 RMC.

Staff issued a Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) for the project (PLN-T1-2025-00245),
as proposed, on June 30, 2025, after utilizing the Optional DNS process, as described in WAC
197-11-355.

C. The development application is beneficial to the public health, safety and welfare and is in the
public interest.

The City has identified interest within the Comprehensive Plan to have infill development of
lots within the City limits, which this proposal achieves.

D. The development does not lower the level of service of transportation facilities below the level
of service D, as identified in the comprehensive plan; provided, that if a development
application is projected to decrease the level of service lower than level of service D, the
development may still be approved if improvements or strategies to raise the level of service
above the minimum level of service are made concurrent with development. For the purposes
of this section, “concurrent with development” means that required improvements or strategies
are in place at the time of occupancy of the project, or a financial commitment is in place to
complete the required improvements within six years of approval of the development.

There has been no indication to Staff that the proposed project will result in surface
transportation impacts which would lower the local level of service below rating “D”.

E. Any conditions attached to a project approval are as a direct result of the impacts of the
development proposal and are reasonably needed to mitigate the impacts of the development
proposal.

Staff has considered the impacts of the development proposal, and have drafted conditions,
which provide mechanisms for any potential impacts.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Staff has completed its review of the request for a Special Use Permit (PLN-T2-2025-00015) and
recommends approval of the request subject to conformance to the conditions of approval
identified below and based on the following findings:

1. The City of Richland Comprehensive Plan designates the subject site as suitable for
proposed use subject to a Special Use Permit per Richland Municipal Code [RMC] 23.46,
RMC 23.22, RMC 23.42.047, and RMC 23.54.020(E)(5).

2. The subject site is located within the Central Business District (CBD) zoning district.
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The subject site is adjacent to other uses with similar zoning and land use designations.

RMC Chapter 23.46.025 designates the Hearing Examiner to conduct the review of special
use permit applications for restaurant/drive-through in the CBD - Central Business District.

Shane O’Neill of Clover Planning and Zoning LLC has filed, on behalf of the property owner,
Greg Markel, an application for a special use permit (Type Il), seeking land use approval to
construct an approximate 600 square foot drive through café in the Commercial Business
District (CBD) zone.

Applications for Special Use Permit are evaluated under the criteria contained in RMC
23.46.040.

A special use permit is classified as a Type Il application under RMC 19.20.010.

Required findings for Type Il applications are found under RMC 19.60.095.

General criteria for Hearing Examiner decisions are outlined in RMC 19.25.100.

Public notice of the application and hearing was provided via mailto surrounding landowners
within 300 feet of the site; through the posting of a sign on-site and through a legal
advertisement in the Tri-City Herald, all in accordance with the notice provisions contained

in RMC 19.40.010.

The applicant filed an environmental checklist along with their special use permit
application.

The City issued a Determination on Non-Significance (PLN-T1-2025-00245) for the project on
June 30, 2025, after utilizing the Optional DNS process, as described in WAC 197-11-355,,

thus satisfying the requirements of the State Environmental Policy Act.

The subject site areais currently developed; the parcel contains two (2) sit-down restaurants
to the north of the proposed project.

There are existing utility services, all underground, along Lee Boulevard, Goethals Drive, and
Stevens Drive, all of which have adequate capacity to serve the proposed project.

The proposal, as conditioned, is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

. The proposed site is notimpacted by the City’s Critical Areas regulations or Shoreline Master

Program.

. The proposed site is not located within a designated flood zone.

City staff and other utility providers reviewed the project and have recommended specific
conditions of approval as set forth in this report.
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19. As conditioned, the project meets the criteria for the issuance of a special use permit as

established in RMC 23.46.040.

20. As conditioned, the proposed special use permit makes appropriate provisions for the public

health, safety and general welfare, is consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan,
meets the requirements and intent of the Richland Municipal Code, and has been
appropriately identified and mitigated environmental impacts as described under RMC
Chapter 22.09.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff has completed its review of the request for special use permit (PLN-T2-2025-00015, PLN-T1-
2025-00245) and recommends approval of the request subject to conformance with the conditions
of approval, below, which are warranted because the project conforms to the City’s adopted
Comprehensive Plan and zoning regulations; has followed the required State Environmental Policy
Act procedures; and is consistent with the requirements of a drive through coffee stand, with
conditions.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

Comply with the rules and regulations of WAC 246-215 for food service establishments, and
other requirements determined by the Benton-Franklin Health District.

Shall install “Do Not Enter” or “Exit Only” signs on both sides of the vehicular queueing lane
exit area and be constructed to a height visible to all vehicles.

Shall comply with the design standards of RMC 23.22.020(E) — Performance standards and
special requirements — Central Business District.

Shall comply with the standards of RMC 23.42.047 — Businesses with drive-through window
service.

Off-street parking shall not be permitted on the east side of the parcel, facing Goethals Drive.

Proposed off-street parking shall be revised to meet the standards of RMC 23.54, including but
not limited to the following: 23.54.020(E)(1) and (E)(5) — Standards and Requirements —
Restaurant and Tavern Uses, 23.54.040 — Motorcycles, 23.54.050 - Bicycles, 23.54.100 -
Spaces lost for access, 23.54.110 — Improvement of parking spaces, 23.54.120 — Layout plan,
and 23.54.130 - Loading and Unloading.

Any outdoor lighting shall follow the standards of RMC 23.58 — Outdoor Lighting Standards.

Additional curbing will be needed to direct cars to safer turning movements. This may be in the
form of installation of the curb will require the City sidewalk to be widened to 5-feet where
adjacent or a landscape buffer [which meets the requirements of RMC Chapter 23.54.140(D)]
between the drive-through lane and the City sidewalk.
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11.
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13.

14.
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The proposed use relies on access and traffic movements across the adjacent parcel. A
shared use access easement (or some legal proof that shared access & parking is acceptable
will need to be obtained and provided (if one already exists).

The property lines shown on the submitted site plan do not match the property lines on the
City’s maps. Please revise and re-submit.

Vision-clearance triangles shall be shown at all corner lots on the construction plans, in
accordance with RMC Chapter 12.11.020. If the intersection is in a curve, it will have to be
evaluated per AASHTO guidelines.

. This project will be required to install a grease interceptor (grease trap) during construction.

The size, location, and type of interceptor must be noted on the plans for review by the City of
Richland Engineering Department prior to issuance of a building permit.

Any modifications to the site plan, parking facilities, and/or overall shall be submitted to the
Planning Manager for review. The Planning Manager shall have full discretion and authority to
require submittal of more detailed plans for review and approval (e.g. building permits,
improvements of parking facilities, and the like) that will conform to these conditions of
approval, and/or other applicable city development standards.

Consistent with RMC 23.46.090, the validity of this special use permit shall be contingent
upon exercise of the special use, as granted, and the special use permit shall run with the
property. This decision granting the underlying special use shall be recorded with the Benton
County Auditor’s office as a special covenant, which shall run with the property regardless of
a change in ownership of the property. Such recording shall be the responsibility of the
permit-holder/applicant, and a conformed copy of the recorded instrument reflecting a valid
recording number shall be filed with the City prior to the conduct of the expansion on the
property. Any change in the special use, which is to be determined to substantial by the
administrative official, shall void this special use permit.

EXHIBIT LIST

1.

o0k LN

Application Materials

Site Plan

SEPA Checklist

Determination of Non-Significance (DNS)
Public Notice and Affidavits

Agency Comments



City of Richland
625 Swift Blvd
Richland WA 99352
(509) 942-7794

Exhibit 1

Plan Snapshot Report

Richland

Plan Type: Type?2 Plan #: PLN-T2-2025-00015 App Date: 05/21/2025

Work Class: T2 - Special Use District: City of Richland Exp Date: 09/18/2025

Status: In Review Completed: NOT COMPLETED

Description: Land use approval to operate a drive-thru and walk-up cafe in the CBD zone. Approval

Expire Date:
Parcel:  111983020626004 Main | Address: 1312 Lee Blvd Main | Zone:
Richland, WA 99352

Property Owner Applicant

Greg Markel Clover Planning & Zoning

Business: (509) 531-4711 6904 Rogue Dr

Pasco, WA 99301
Business: (509) 713-4560

Plan Custom Fields

PreAppQuestionBox ~ Waived Special Use Area Input The area proposed for Special Use The site is currently
development is Characteristics Input  developed with two
approximately 2,500 restaurant buildings and
square feet of land. The their shared parking
site plan has been areas. The proposed
designed to make efficient drive-through café is
use of the development compatible in that it is also
site by placing the 600 a food service
square foot building 4 feet establishment. The café
from the south property aligns with the purpose of
line, which maximizes the the Central Business
vehicle queuing capacity District by offering
and distance from the walk-up refreshments to
access point. The building pedestrians. The site is
location also reduces the flat requiring little to no
potential for vehicle grading changes. The
queuing to obstruct the area proposed for
Goethals Dr driveway, development is currently
sidewalk and/or the underutilized, containing
roadway. The land lease only asphalt. The parcel
area is relatively small, is a regular rectangular
and the proposal is trapezoid. The proposal
compact as a result. has been designed to

match the vacant area by
way of infill.
Special Use The café will make use of Utility maps are included Special Use The site is zoned CBD

Infrastructure Input city water by connecting
to the existing stub at the
southwest parcel corner.
Fire protection will come
from the fire hydrant the
adjacent intersection, 20
feet from the cafe.
Stormwater will be
managed on-site using the
proposed landscape area.
The development is
exempt from a SWPPP
due to its small size. A
stormwater erosivity
waiver will be obtained.

May 27, 2025

with this application. The
development will gain
access from existing
roadways and driveways
currently serving the site.

Requirements Input

625 Swift Blvd. Richland, WA 99352

which aligns with the
commercial land use
designation in the
Comprehensive Plan.
There are no critical areas
affecting the site. The site
is devoid of vegetation
and/or animal habitat. The
SEPA checklist submitted
with this application
details all potential
impacts. The site does not
lie in the shoreline
jurisdiction. Commercial
signage for the café has

Page 1 of 2
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not been determined. The  gpecial Use Impact ~ The SEPA checklist

developer anticipates Input addresses all potential
using a wall sign in the impacts of the proposed
future. All signs will be café. No significant
designed in conformance impacts have been

with RMC Title 27. A more identified; thus no
in-depth review of all mitigation measures are
applicable Zoning Code warranted.

criteria is provided in the
narrative attached to the
application.

May 27, 2025 625 Swift Blvd. Richland, WA 99352 Page 2 of 2
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CUP Pre-Application Conference Waiver

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION [] Contact Person

Owner: LEE COMMERCIAL LLC (Greg Markel)

Address: 8901 W TUCANNON AVE, STE 110, KENNEWICK, WA 99336

Phone:509-531-4711 ‘ Email: wsic@wsiccorp.com
APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR INFORMATION (if different) = Contact Person
Company: CLOVER PLANNING & ZONING LLC UBI# 604-914-810

Contact: Shane O'Neill

Address: 6904 Rogue Dr

Phone: 509-713-4560 Email: planclover@outlook.com

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Parcel #:111983020626004

Legal Description: PLAT OF RICHLAND BLOCK 626 LOT 4

TYPE Il APPLICATIONS TYPE 111 APPLICATION

[]| Flood Plain Variance Non-residential Shoreline Substantial Development

Critical Areas & Resource Lands Variance/Viable Use Residential Shoreline Substantial Development

Shoreline Variance/Conditional Use

[
]| Binding Site Plan
[]

Administrative Variance Conditional Use

Subdivision

Rezone (site specific)

Vacation/Alteration of a Subdivision

Variance

OOOO=0O00

[]| other:

I understand the waiver of a pre-application conference increases the maximum time for review for technically complete
status and increases the risk the application will be rejected or processing will be delayed.

This waiver only applies to the Conditional Use Permit, a pre-app meeting may be requested for the building permit process.
Applicant Printed Name: SHANE O'NEILL

Applicant Signature: _OAzne One Date  5/22/2025

Page 1 of 1




Clover Planning & Zoning, LLC

Land Use Services Consultant

5/25/2025
To: Richland Hearing Examiner and Planning Department Staff
From: Shane O’Neill, Senior Planner, Clover Planning & Zoning LLC
Subject: Special Use Permit to Allow a Drive-Through Café in the CBD Zone
Site: 1308 Lee Blvd, Richland WA (Benton Tax Parcel #111983020626004)

The owner of 1308 Lee Blvd Drive (LEE COMMERCIAL LLC) seeks land use approval to allow
development and operation of a drive-through café located at the northwest corner of the intersection of
Lee Blvd and Goethals Drive. The café will have a footprint of approximately 600 square feet. The 0.79-
acre parcel gains direct access from both Lee Blvd. and Goethals Drive. The site is in the Central Business
District. A proposed site plan is included as Exhibit 1.

The language below provides applicable Zoning Code regulations and responses to codified review
criteria. City staff and the Hearing Examiner are invited to borrow any of the statements below for use

as findings of fact, conclusions of law, and/or conditions of approval.

Richland Comprehensive Plan

The Land Use Map in Richland’s Comprehensive Plan designates the site for Commercial uses. The

site’s C-BD zoning conforms to the site’s Commercial land use designation in the Comprehensive Plan.

Richland Municipal Code

The proposed café will offer convenient beverage service to nearby neighborhoods and passersby while

avoiding impacts to residential areas. The immediate vicinity lacks residential dwelling units warranting
special consideration. The vicinity is characterized by its commercial developments, including hospital

administrative facilities, banks, and a transit center.

Richland Municipal Code 23.22.030 requires special use permit (SUP) approval for restaurants with
drive-through window service, subject to the requirements set forth in RMC 23.42.047. A SUP
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application was completed using the City’s online permitting portal. This narrative is a supplement
thereto.

RMC 23.22.020 Performance Standards (C-BD)
E. Central Business District. New buildings shall conform to the following design standards:

1. The maximum setback area shall only be improved with pedestrian amenities including but not
limited to: landscaping, street furniture, sidewalks, plazas, bicycle racks, and public art.
The site plan (Exhibit 1) provides an outdoor patio with fixed seating and a landscape area
between the building and the Goethals Dr property line (side). The 4’ setback between the
building and Lee Blvd. meets the setback requirement but is not wide enough to accommodate
pedestrian amenities. Instead, an outdoor patio is proposed between the café and Goethals Drive.
Landscaping is proposed as a buffer between the patio and Goethals Dr. These pedestrian
amenities satisfy the spirit of this criterion by creating a direct connection between outdoor
seating and the public road/sidewalk.
2. Building facades facing streets shall include:
a. Glass fenestration on 50 percent to 80 percent of the ground floor of the building facade.
A window display cabinet, work of art, decorative grille or similar treatment may be used to
cover an opening for concealment and to meet this standard on those portions of the ground
floor facade where the applicant can demonstrate that the intrusion of natural light is
detrimental to the ground floor use. Examples of such uses include, but are not limited to,
movie theaters, museums, laboratories, and classrooms.
b. At least two of the following architectural elements:
i. Awnings,
ii. Wall plane modulation at a minimum of three feet for every wall more than 50 feet
in length;
iii. Pilasters or columns;
iv. Bays,
v. Balconies or building overhangs, or
vi. Upper story windows (comprising a minimum of 50 percent of the facade).
Building elevations are not available at this time. Land use approval will provide the assurance
necessary for the owner to invest in building design. A more detailed review for compliance with
these performance standards will occur with the building permit application. The building will be
designed with consideration for the CBD performance standards.
3. At least one pedestrian, nonservice entrance into the building will be provided on each street
frontage or provided at the building corner.
Building elevations are not available at this time. Land use approval will provide the assurance
necessary for the owner to invest in building design. A more detailed review for compliance with
these performance standards will occur with the building permit application. A walk-up service
window will be located on the south fagade. The café is not open for customers to enter the café.
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4. Variation of exterior building material between the ground and upper floors of multi-story
buildings.

Building elevations are not available at this time. Land use approval will provide the assurance
necessary for the owner to invest in building design. A more detailed review for compliance with
these performance standards will occur with the building permit application. The building will be
designed with consideration for the CBD performance standards.

5. All buildings with a flat roof shall use a modulated height parapet wall for wall lengths
greater than 50 feet. The modulation of parapet heights is encouraged to identify building
entrances.

Building elevations are not available at this time. Land use approval will provide the assurance
necessary for the owner to invest in building design. A more detailed review for compliance with
these performance standards will occur with the building permit application. However, this
criteria will be moot since the proposed building is less than 50 feet in any dimension.

6. All new buildings that utilize parapet walls shall include a projecting cornice detail to create a
prominent edge.

Building elevations are not available at this time. Land use approval will provide the assurance
necessary for the owner to invest in building design. A more detailed review for compliance with
these performance standards will occur with the building permit application.

7. Public street and sidewalk improvements are required per Richland Municipal Code to
implement approved street cross-sections. Curb cuts are encouraged to be located adjacent to
property lines and shared with adjacent properties, via joint access agreement.

The development is located adjacent to two fully developed roadways. The existing driveways
benefit from a cross-access and shared parking agreement with the adjacent parking lot serving a
closed grocery store.

8. Service bays, loading areas, refuse dumpsters, kitchen waste receptacles, outdoor storage
locations, and rooftop mechanical equipment shall be located away from public rights-of-way via
site planning and screened from view with landscaping, solid screening or combination.

The café will share refuse receptacles with the on-site restaurant. New outdoor trash receptacles
are not proposed in association with the café. Outdoor mechanical equipment (HVAC) will be
screened from view. The building will be designed with consideration for the CBD performance
standards.

9. Alternative Design. In the event that a proposed building and/or site does not meet the literal
standards identified in this section, or the maximum setback standards set forth in

RMC 23.22.040 or the maximum parking standards set forth in RMC 23.22.050, a project
representative may apply to the Richland planning commission for a deviation from these site
design standards. The Richland planning commission shall consider said deviation and may
approve any deviation based on its review and a determination that the application meets the

following findings:
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a. That the proposal would result in a development that offers equivalent or superior site
design than conformance with the literal standards contained in this section; and
b. The proposal addresses all applicable design standards of this section in a manner which
fulfills their basic purpose and intent,; and
c¢. The proposal is compatible with and responds to the existing or intended character,
appearance, quality of development and physical characteristics of the subject property and
immediate vicinity.

The site plan complies with the setback requirements of the CBD zone. Lee Blvd. is the front lot

line (RMC 23.06.575) and is subject to a setback of 0’ to 20°. The proposed front (Lee Blvd)

setback is 4 feet. The property line bordering Goethals Dr is a side lot line (RMC 23.06.580). There

is no setback (i.e. zero feet) requirement applicable to the side lot line.

CBD Zone Development Standards
RMC 23.22.040 provides minimum building setbacks. The site requirements and development standards

for commercial use districts are provided in RMC 23.22.040. The table below provides the minimum
requirements affecting this site and the proposed dimensions:

Dimension CBD Requirements Proposed Dimension

Side Yard Setback 0 feet 37.4 feet

Front Yard Setback 0-20 feet *3 4 feet (Goethals) 6” west PL
Rear Setback 0 feet 100 feet +

Building Height 110 feet 25 feet (or less)

*3 Unless a greater setback is required by Chapter 12.11 RMC, Intersection Sight Distance

General Provisions and Special Conditions

23.42.047 Businesses with drive-through window service.

When permitted in a use district as a special use, restaurants with drive-through window service shall
be designed and operated substantially in compliance with the following requirements and conditions in
addition to those set forth in Chapter 23.22 RMC:

A. Vehicular Access and Circulation.

1. Design plans shall provide for the safe and efficient movement of vehicles entering, using and

exiting the site;
The site plan illustrates a succinct customer vehicle service queuing lane entering and exiting the site
using the full-access driveways connecting to Lee Blvd. and Goethals Drive. The Goethals Drive
driveway is thirty (30) feet wide. The Lee Blvd. driveway is forty-four (44) feet wide. Both driveways
currently provide access without causing congestion. The site plan implements maximum spatial
efficiency for vehicle circulation; entry from Goethals Drive and exiting onto Lee Blvd. The site plan
relies on the two existing full-access driveways. Vehicles exiting the service lane will have the choice of
using either driveway to exit the site.
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2. The internal circulation on the site shall provide for pedestrian access from parking lots to the lobby

entrance(s) without traversing the vehicular stacking lane(s) for the drive-through window service;

This criterion appears to be aimed at buildings offering walk-in customer service(s) to ensure pedestrian
safety. This development does not contain a lobby entrance. Walk-up service is offered directly from the
sidewalk on Lee Blvd. Walk-up customers do not have to cross vehicle queuing lands or drive isles for
service. On-site parking requirements for the café are satisfied in the queuing lane and in the parking

areas immediately north of the café.

A close examination of the wording of this criterion indicates that the proposal is not subject to this
standard due to a lack of “lobby entrance(s)”. There are instances of stores and sit-down restaurants also
having drive-through windows where it would be paramount to ensure regular walk-in customers are not

put at risk by having to cross queuing lanes. That scenario does not exist in this proposal.

B. The drive-through window service vehicular stacking lane(s) shall be of sufficient length to provide
for anticipated average monthly peak volumes, and in any case shall meet the minimum requirements set
forth in RMC 23.54.020;

RMC 23.54.020(E)(5) requires 5 parking stalls per window with a minimum of 8 stalls. In confirming

staff’s administration of this section, it has been determined the §-stall minimum includes vehicle
queueing. This proposal offers 8+ vehicles to be in-queue. The CBD zone does not impose off-street
parking requirements. The proposed parking and queueing counts are consistent with other similar

drive-through cafes throughout the greater Tri-Cities area.

C. The design, signage, and operational characteristics of the establishment shall prevent or discourage
vehicles from waiting for service on public sidewalks or streets;

The site plan orients customer access to the café from the driveway connecting to Goethals Drive. The
location of the café is designed to maximize the separation from the Goethals Dr driveway, thereby
reducing the chances of queuing spilling into the public right-of-way. The development is not planned to

install new freestanding signage. Most likely a wall-mounted sign will be used.

D. No communication systems shall exceed a measurement of 55 decibels at any residential property line
adjoining the site;

Outdoor communications systems are not part of the business model. Modern technology employed may
include waiters with handheld tablets, walking to customer vehicles to take orders. No outdoor speakers
will be used.

E. Businesses with drive-through window service are not permitted within the parkway district.

The site is located outside of the Parkway District.
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This proposal has been developed with close consideration of the controlling C-BD zoning district
dimensional standards and with the Special Use Permit review criteria. We encourage Planning Staff and
the Hearing Examiner to find the same.

Please reach out to Clover Planning & Zoning LLC if your review would benefit from any additional

information.

Sincerely,

Stane O Veill

Shane O’Neill

Clover Planning & Zoning LLC
www.planclover.com
(509)713-4560

planclover@outlook.com

Exhibit List

1) Site Plan

2) Maps

3) Vicinity Images

4) Vicinity video https://youtu.be/-OtlzpnQzuY
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R-1-10 - Single Family Residential
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MA Land Use Plan Comprehensive Plan Land Use https://www.ci.richland.wa.us
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Urban Growth Area Boundary

Morthgate Dr

Knight St

e ‘ Parcel Land Use
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BC - Business Commerce

EMS - Badger Mountain South
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|| CBD- Central Business District
. COM - Commercial
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WTF - Waterfront

-=-| 1,948,015.148 3 -990 Feet




CBD Cafe Utilities Map

| -“
5

&
"
5y
=]
B

o 11 ‘_.n.;.— —

5/21/2025, 11:06:42 AM

Lateral Lines ®  Gate =] Manholes (-] Manholes Underground <all other values> 4 City Monument
Primary Conductor Pole Transformer Bank

Fittings % Gleanouts | Outlets | Buildings
Control Valves ®  Meters O nlets ~ Overhead Utlity Vault A Overhead

- ‘7 Addresses
.| ings — Underground Light [a] Underground
Storm Lines

Main Lines °©

L Par